STC METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2
141 Union Boulevard, Suite 150
Lakewood, Colorado 80228-1898
Tel: 303-987-0835 . 800-741-3254
Fax: 303-987-2032

NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING AND AGENDA

Board of Directors: Office: Term/Expires:
James A. Brzostowicz President 2020/May 2020
Lee Merritt Treasurer 2020/May 2020
Bob Revis Assistant Secretary 2018/May 2018
VACANT 2018/May 2018
VACANT 2020/May 2018
Lisa A. Johnson Secretary
DATE: April 4, 2018
TIME: 9:00 AM.
PLACE: McGeady Becher P.C.
450 E. 17" Ave., Suite 400
Denver, CO 80203
L ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
A. Present Disclosures of Potential Conflicts of Interest.
B. Approve Agenda, confirm location of the meeting and posting of meeting notices.
IL CONSENT AGENDA

I

. Approve Minutes of the March 7, 2018 Regular Meeting (enclosure).
. Consider adoption of Resolution Adopting the First Amendment to Superior
Town Center Rules, Regulations and Design Guidelines (enclosures).

FINANCIAL MATTERS
A. Review and ratify approval of payment of claims for the following period
(enclosure):
| PeriodEnding |
I March15.2018 |

$ 2297974
s 0-
B 5,491.64

$ 2847138

General




STC Metropolitan District No. 2

April 4, 2018 Agenda

Page 2

B. Review and accept unaudited financial statements through the period ending
February 28, 2018 and updated cash position statement dated February 28, 2018
(enclosure).

IV. LEGAL MATTERS

A. Discuss status of approval from the Town of Superior of Resolution Regarding
the Imposition of Fees.

B. Parking Garage Conveyance:

1.

Consider acceptance of appraisal report prepared by National Valuation
Consultants, Inc. regarding the Parking Structure.

Review Parking Garage Inspection Report submitted by Collins
Engineers, Inc. (enclosure).

Consider acceptance of Allocation Recommendation by Walker.

Discuss status of completion of punch list items.

Review and consider approval of Deed, Bill of Sale and Assignment of
Warranties.

Discuss insurance requirements.

Discuss and consider engagement of service provider for maintenance.

Review and ratify approval of 1* Amendment to that Certain Facilities
Funding and Acquisition Agreement dated November 3, 2014 with an
effective date of January 1, 2014, to include Eligible Costs related to the
Parking Structure.




STC Metropolitan District No. 2
April 4, 2018 Agenda

Page 3

V.

VL

VIL

VIIL

CAPITAL PROJECTS

A. Status of Final Engineers Report and Certification No. #33 prepared by Manhard
Consulting, Ltd.

B. Review and consider approval of Order No. 9, Superior Town Center — Phase 1
Final Plan Sidewalks/Parking/Landscaping under the SAMORA Construction
Contract (enclosure).

C. Review and consider approval of Order No. 1, Superior Town Center — FDP
2/FPD 3 Phase 1 South Courtyard under the SAMORA Construction Contract
(enclosure).

DEVELOPER UPDATE

A. Status of lot and home sales.

OTHER MATTERS

A.

ADJOURNMENT THE NEXT REGULAR MEETING IS SCHEDULED FOR
MAY 2, 2018.




RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
STC METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2
HELD
MARCH 7,2018

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors (referred to hereafter as the "Board") of
the STC Metropolitan District No. 2 (referred to hereafter as the “District”) was
convened on Wednesday, the 7th day of March, 2018, at 9:00 A.M., at the offices of
McGeady Becher P.C., 450 E. 17" Avenue, Suite 400, Denver, Colorado. The
meeting was open to the public.

ATTENDANCE Directors In Attendance Were:
James A. Brzostowicz
Bob Revis

Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Brzostowicz, seconded by
Director Revis and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the absence of Lee Merritt was
excused.

Also In Attendance Were:
Lisa A. Johnson and Peggy Ripko; Special District Management Services, Inc.

Megan Becher, Esq.; McGeady Becher P.C.
Mark Chambers; Simmons & Wheeler, P.C.
Jessica Sergi (via speakerphone); Ranch Capital, LLC

Angie Hulsebus; Board Candidate

DISCLOSURE OF Disclosure of Potential Conflicts of Interest: The Board noted it was in receipt of

POTENTIAL disclosures of potential conflicts of interest statements for each of the Directors and
CONFLICTS OF that the statements had not been filed with the Secretary of State at least seventy-two
INTEREST hours in advance of the meeting. Ms. Johnson requested that the Directors review

the Agenda for the meeting and advised the Board to disclose any new conflicts of
interest which had not been previously disclosed. No further disclosures were made
by Directors present at the meeting.

ADMINISTRATIVE Agenda: Ms. Johnson distributed for the Board's review and approval a proposed
MATTERS Agenda for the District's Regular Meeting.
Page 1 EA01 CLIENTS\STCMD2\ADMINWINUTES\MINUTES - DRAFT\030718 STC2.doc




RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Brzostowicz, seconded by
Director Revis and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Agenda was approved, as
amended.

Confirm Location of Meeting, Posting of Meeting Notices and Quorum: Ms.
Johnson confirmed the presence of a quorum. The Board entered into a discussion
regarding the requirements of Section 32-1-903(1), C.R.S., concerning the location
of the District’s board meeting.

Following discussion, and upon motion duly made by Director Brzostowicz,
seconded by Director Revis and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board
determined that because there was not a suitable or convenient location within its
boundaries or within 20 miles of its boundaries to conduct this meeting, it was
determined to conduct the meeting at the above-stated location. The Board further
noted that the notice of the time, date and location was duly posted and that no
objections to the location or any requests that the meeting place be changed were
received from taxpaying electors within its boundaries.

May 8, 2018 Election: Ms. Johnson noted for the Board that the May 8, 2018
election was cancelled, as allowed under Colorado law, by the Designated Election
Official because there were no more candidates than positions available on the Board
of Directors. Director Revis was deemed elected to a 4-year term ending in May,

2022.
CONSENT The Board considered the following actions:
AGENDA
. Approve Minutes of the February 7, 2018 Regular Meeting.
Following review, upon motion duly made by Director Brzostowicz, seconded by
Director Revis and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board approved and/or
ratified approval of, as appropriate, the above actions.
FINANCIAL Claims: The Board considered approval of the payment of claims as follows:
MATTERS

 Period Ending
Feb. 21,2018
13,483.32
-0-
5,401.85
18,885.17

Page 2 E:01 CLIENTS\ASTCMD2\ADMINWMINUTES\MINUTES - DRAFT\030718 STC2.doc



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Revis, seconded by
Director Brzostowicz and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board ratified
approval of the payment of claims, as presented.

Unaudited Financial Statements: Mr. Chambers presented the unaudited financial
statements for the period ending January 31, 2018 and the updated schedule of cash
position for the period ending January 31, 2018.

Following review, upon motion duly made by Director Revis, seconded by Director
Brzostowicz and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board accepted the
unaudited financial statements for the period ending January 31, 2018 and the
updated schedule of cash position for the period ending January 31, 2018.

Special Mandatory Redemption of Series 2015A Restricted Project Funds: The
Board discussed the special mandatory redemption of Series 2015A Restricted
Project Funds, pursuant to the Indenture, Section 7.01 and Exhibit G. Mr. Chambers
Noted that the Trustee will redeem the restricted funds and pay towards the
outstanding principal and interest on Series 2015A.

LEGAL MATTERS  Status of Approval from the Town of Superior of Resolution Regarding the
Imposition of Fees: Ms. Johnson reported to the Board that work is in progress
regarding the Town’s approval of the District imposing fees.

Parking Garage Conveyance: The Board deferred discussion on the following:

. Appraisal report prepared by National Valuation Consultants, Inc. regarding
the Parking Structure.

. Acceptance of Allocation Recommendation by Walker.

. Status of completion of punch list items.

. Review and consider approval of Deed, Bill of Sale and Assignment of
Warranties.

. Insurance requirements.

. Engagement of service provider for maintenance.

. 1** Amendment to that Certain Facilities Funding and Acquisition Agreement

dated November 3, 2014 with an effective date of January 1, 2014, to include
Eligible Costs related to the Parking Garage.

CAPITAL Revised Final Engineer’s Report and Certification #27 revised February 14,
PROJECTS 2018: Ms. Johnson reviewed with the Board the Revised Final Engineer’s Report and
Certification #27 revised February 14, 2018, prepared by Manhard Consulting Co.

Page 3 EA\01 CLIENTS\STCMD2\ADMIN\MINUTES\MINUTES - DRAFT\030718 STC2.doc



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Brzostowicz, seconded by
Director Revis and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board accepted the
improvement costs in the approximate amount of $781,719.74 under that certain
Revised Final Engineer’s Report and Certification #27 revised February 14, 2018,
prepared by Manhard Consulting Co.

Revised Final Engineer’s Report and Certification #28 revised February 16,
2018: Ms. Johnson reviewed with the Board the Revised Final Engineer’s Report and
Certification #28 revised February 16, 2018, prepared by Manhard Consulting Co.

Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Brzostowicz, seconded by
Director Revis and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board accepted the
improvement costs in the approximate amount of $1,813,800.55 under that certain
Revised Final Engineer’s Report and Certification #28 revised February 16, 2018,
prepared by Manhard Consulting Co.

Revised Final Engineer’s Report and Certification #30 revised February 16,
2018: Ms. Johnson reviewed with the Board the Revised Final Engineer’s Report and
Certification #30 revised February 16, 2018, prepared by Manhard Consulting Co.

Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Brzostowicz, seconded by
Director Revis and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board accepted the
improvement costs in the approximate amount of $1,946,261.84 under that certain
Revised Final Engineer’s Report and Certification #30 revised February 16, 2018,
prepared by Manhard Consulting Co.

Final Engineer’s Report and Certification #31 dated December 19, 2017: Ms.
Johnson reviewed with the Board the Final Engineer’s Report and Certification #31
dated December 19, 2017, prepared by Manhard Consulting Co.

Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Brzostowicz, seconded by
Director Revis and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board accepted the
improvement costs in the approximate amount of $1,561,854.08 under that certain
Final Engineer’s Report and Certification #31 dated December 19, 2017, prepared by
Manhard Consulting Co.

Final Engineer’s Report and Certification #32 dated February 16, 2018: Ms.
Johnson reviewed with the Board the Final Engineer’s Report and Certification #32
dated February 16, 2018, prepared by Manhard Consulting Co.

Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Revis, seconded by
Director Brzostowicz and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board accepted the
improvement costs in the approximate amount of $575,383.98 under that certain

Page 4 EA\0OI CLIENTS\STCMD2\ADMIN\MINUTES\MINUTES - DRAFT\030718 STC2.doc



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Final Engineer’s Report and Certification #32 dated February 16, 2018, prepared by
Manhard Consulting Co.

Change Order No. 5, Superior Town Center Discovery Parkway FD1, Phase 2B,
under the Contract between the District and Hudick Excavating, Inc.: Director
Revis reviewed with the Board Change Order No. 5, Superior Town Center
Discovery Parkway FD1, Phase 2B, under the Contract between the District and
Hudick Excavating, Inc.

Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Brzostowicz, seconded by
Director Revis, and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board approved Change
Order No. 5, Superior Town Center Discovery Parkway FD1, Phase 2B, under the
Contract between the District and Hudick Excavating, Inc., for an increase in the
contract amount of $656,524.00.

Change Order No. 6, Superior Town Center Discovery Parkway FD1, Phase 2B,
under the Contract between the District and Hudick Excavating, Inc.: Director
Revis reviewed with the Board Change Order No. 6, Superior Town Center
Discovery Parkway FD1, Phase 2B, under the Contract between the District and
Hudick Excavating, Inc.

Following discussion, upon motion duly made by Director Brzostowicz, seconded by
Director Revis, and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board approved Change
Order No. 6, Superior Town Center Discovery Parkway FD1, Phase 2B, under the
Contract between the District and Hudick Excavating, Inc., for an increase in the
contract amount of $734,503.80.

DEVELOPER Lot and Home Sales: No new update was given.
UPDATE

OTHER MATTERS Other Matters: No other matters were discussed.

ADJOURNMENT There being no further business to come before the Board at this time, upon motion
duly made by Director Brzostowicz, seconded by Director Revis and, upon vote,
unanimously carried, the meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,

By

Secretary for the Meeting

Page 5 E\01 CLIENTS\STCMD2\ADMIN\MINUTES\MINUTES - DRAFT\030718 STC2.doc



RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

THESE MINUTES ARE APPROVED AS THE OFFICIAL MARCH 7, 2018
MINUTES OF THE STC METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2 BY THE BOARD
OF DIRECTORS SIGNING BELOW:

James A. Brzostowicz

Lee Merritt

Bob Revis

Page 6 EN0T CLIENTS\STCMD2\ADMINWMINUTESWMINUTES - DRAFTN030718 STC2.doc


















3.03 Design Review Requests.

(@) Design Review Instructions and Request Form. Design Review Request
Instructions and a Design Review Request Form can be found under Appendix I. To make a
request for design review, complete the Design Review Request Form and submit it with
payment ofthe appropriate fee and all necessary back-up documents.

Design review requests can be made via US Mail or email to:

STC Metropolitan District No. 2
141 Union Blvd., Suite 150
Lakewood, CO 80228

Phone Contact: 303- 987-0835

(b) Design Review Fee Schedule.

Fee Description Fee Amount
Landscape Review and/or Fence Review $50
Paint Color Change $50
Main Building Addition, Addition of Accessory $100

Building, Shed, Deck, Patio, Site Plan, Footprint
(including Driveway) Review

All other items $50

Builders, as defined in the Declaration, are exempt from Design Review Fees.

THE DRC MAYMODIFY THE FEE SCHEDULE WITHOUT NOTICE.

Design Review Fees should be made in person or sent via US Mail to:

STC Metropolitan District No. 2
141 Union Blvd., Suite 150
Lakewood, CO 80228

Phone Contact: 303-987-0835

(©) Action by DRC. The DRC shall review each request for approval and make a
decision within sixty (60) days after the complete submission ofplans, specifications andother
materials and information, which the DRC may require in conjunction therewith. Anyrequest
for approval shall be deemed disapproved unless written approval is transmitted within sixty
(60) days after the receipt by the DRC ofall required fees and materials.

(d) Required Documentation. All Improvements must be made in accordance with
the Declaration, these Guidelines, and any applicable Town of Superior regulations and

{00556693.D0C v:8 } 3















YOU MAY NOT ALTER THE DRAINAGE ON YOUR LOT.
5.02 Drought Tolerant Planting

DRC Approval s required. Using drought tolerant plantings and other water conservation
methods oflandscaping & encouraged; however, the design must be approved. This type of
landscaping uses much Jess water than typical suburban residential landscape, but large areas of
river rock or mulch will not necessarily be allowed in place of green, growing plant material.

5.03 Irrigation Requirements

Irrigation systems shall be preinstalled by the builder. Any changes or additions shall be
submitted for approval.

5.04 Maintenance Requirements

Watering and fertilizing, weeding, pruning and tree wound dressing & required. All weed and
insect control, which impacts drainage and soil quality, must include appropriate safety flags,
and notices must be well-labeled at the time of application. Dead plant material must be
removed or replaced within thirty (30) days.

5.05 Softscape Elements and Materials Requirements

Softscape elements are comprised of deciduous and evergreen trees, shrubs and ground covers.
Vines, lawns, flowers, perennials grasses and wild flowers, in quality and quantity and size a

time of planting, shall be chosen for form, color, environmental appropriateness, and seasonal

variety and must be installed per industry standards.

5.06 Timing for Landscaping Improvements

Landscaping Improvements are required to be installed within the first growing season in
effect after acquisition of tittle to the initial homeowner. If the acquisition occurs between the
months of October and March, landscaping will be installed in the subsequent spring following
such acquisition. The deadline for the spring installation will be June 1. Please ensure
submittal of your landscaping plans will allow for the review period of up-to sixty (60) days
for approval, taking into consideration your specific conditions as it relates to the installation
deadline. Though a Design Review Request may have been submitted, if it has not been
approved and the installation completed by the Declaration deadline, the property may
receive a Notice of Violation.

5.07 Trees and Shrubs
@ Canopy, shade trees, and ornamental trees: Two inch (2") caliper minimum.

(b) All coniferous trees: Four foot (4") minimum height.
9 Ormamental and multi-stem trees: Minimum ten foot (10" height.

d Shrubs must be no smaller than two (2)-gallon container size.

{00556693.D0C v:8 } 8



































































































Current Language

3.03 (c) Action by DRC. The DRC shall review each request for approval and make a
decision within forty-five (45) days after the complete submission of plans, specifications and
other materials and information, which the DRC may require in conjunction therewith. Any
request for approval shall be deemed disapproved unless written approval is transmitted within
sixty (60) days after the receipt by the DRC of all required fees and materials.

Suggested Change

3.03 (c) Action by DRC. The DRC shall review each request for approval and make a
decision within S|xty(60)days after the complete submission of plans, specifications and other
materials and information, which the DRC may require in conjunction therewith. Any request
for approval shall be deemed disapproved unless written approval is transmitted within sixty
(60) days after the receipt by the DRC of all required fees and materials.



Current Language
5.06 Timing for Landscaping Improvements

Landscaping Improvements are required to be installed within 180 days after acquisition of title
to the property. For properties for which title is acquired after June 30 of any given year, the
180 days shall automatically be extended to July 1 of the following year. This is to allow
adequate seasonal timing to install such landscaping. Please ensure submittal of your
fandscaping plans will allow for the review period of up-to forty five (45) days for approval,
taking into consideration your specific conditions as it relates to the installation deadline.
Though a Design Review Request may have been submitted, if it has not been approved and the
installation completed by the Declaration deadline, the property may receive a Notice of
Violation.

Suggested Change
5.06 Timing for Landscaping Improvements

Landscaping Improvements are required to be installed within the first growing season in effect
after acquisition of tittle to the initial homeowner. If the acquisition occurs between the
months of October and March, landscaping will be installed in the subsequent spring following
such acquisition. The deadline for the spring installation will be June 1. Please ensure submittal
of your landscaping plans will allow for the review period of up-to sixty (60) days for approval,
taking into consideration your specific conditions as it relates to the installation deadline.
Though a Design Review Request may have been submitted, if it has not been approved and the
installation completed by the Declaration deadline, the property may receive a Notice of
Violation.



Amend as follows:
Currently:

7.19 Parking Areas.
Off drive parking bays or areas and circular driveways require submittal to, and approval by, the
DRC.

7.19 Parking.

Off drive parking bays or areas and circular driveways require submittal to, and approval by, the
DRC.

The alleys behind the townhomes are designated ‘Fire Lanes’ and no parking is permitted at any
time. This includes the aprons behind the garages. Any vehicles parked in the Fire Lanes are
subject to ticketing from the Boulder County Sheriff’s Department.

The only designated parking for the townhomes is in the garage of each unit. Parking spaces
within the community are designated as visitor parking. Owners using those spaces instead of or
in addition to their garage may be towed at the owner’s expense. Visitors are not permitted to use
the visitor spaces for more than 4 visits within a 7 day period, or any 3 consecutive days. In the
event of snow, the visitor parking spaces may be used as snow storage.



STC Metropolitan District No.2

March-18
General Debt Capital Totals
Disbursements §  22,76444 % - g 5491.64 $ 28,256.08
Qtr Payroll Tax 3 - 3 - $ - $ -
Payroll $ 200.00 3 - $ 200.00
Payroll Taxes District Portion $ 1530 3 - § - b 15.30
Total Disbursements from Checking Acct $22,979.74 $0.00 $5,491.64 $28,471.38




STC Metropolitan District No.2

Check Register - STCMD No.2

Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2018 - 3/31/2018

Page:

1

Mar 15, 2018 04:09PM

Check No and Date Payee Invoice No GL Account Title GL Acct Amount Total
1245
03/15/2018 BrightView Landscape Services, 5638452 Snow Removal 1-725 3,637.00 3,637.00
03/15/2018 BrightView Landscape Services, 5666940 Snow Removal 1-725 10,220.00  10,220.00
Totat 1245: 13,857.00
1246
03/15/2018 Manhard Consulting 32636 Engineering 3-784 1,050.00 1,050.00
03/15/2018 Manhard Consulting 32647 Engineering 3-784 1,240.00 1,240.00
Total 1246: 2,290.00
1247
03/15/2018 McGeady Becher P.C. 11908 FEB 18 Legal 3-675 2,733.60 2,733.60
03/15/2018 McGeady Becher P.C. 1190B FEB 18 Legal 1-675 1,400.890 1,400.90
Total 1247: 4,134.50
1248
03/15/2018 Simmons & Wheeler, P.C. 22218 Accounting 3-612 468.04 468.04
03/15/2018 Simmons & Wheeler, P.C. 22218 Accounting 1-612 468.05 468.05
Total 1248: 936.09
1249
03/15/2018  Special Dist Management Srvs  #1 FEB 18 Management 1-680 137.00 137.00
03/15/2018  Special Dist Management Srvs #1 FEB 18 Election 1-635 41.10 41.10
03/15/2018  Special Dist Management Srvs  #2 FEB 2018 Management 1-680 487012 4,870.12
03/15/2018  Special Dist Management Srvs  #2 FEB 2018 Accounting 1-612 630.20 630.20
03/15/2018  Special Dist Management Srvs  #2 FEB 2018 Election 1-635 232.90 232.90
03/15/2018  Special Dist Management Srvs  #3 FEB 2018 Management 1-680 27.40 27.40
03/15/2018  Special Dist Management Srvs  #3 FEB 2018 Election 1-635 41.10 41.10
Total 1249: 5,979.82
1250
03/15/2018 Xcel Energy 582280251 Utitities 1-704 145.70 145.70
03/15/2018 Xcel Energy 582300471 Utilities 1-704 316.74 316.74
03/15/2018 Xcel Energy 582300474 Utilities 1-704 349.34 349.34
03/15/2018 Xcel Energy 582316607 Utilities 1-704 246.89 246.89
Total 1250: 1,058.67
Grand Totals:

28,256.08




STC Metropolitan District No.2 Check Register - STC MD No.2 Page: 1

Report Dates: 3/1/2018-3/31/2018 Mar 15, 2018 04:12PM
Check Check
Issue Date Number Payee Amount
03/15/2018 9093 Brzostowicz, James

03/15/2018 9094 Revis, Robert 92.35

Grand Totals:
2 92.35



Sivmvons & WHEELER, P.C. Certified Public Accountants
304 Inverness Way South, Suite 490, Englewood, CO 80112 (303) 689-0833

ACCOUNTANT’S COMPILATION REPORT

Board of Directors
STC Metropolitan District #2

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of each major fund of STC
Metropolitan District #2, as of and for the period ended February 28, 2018, which are comprised
of the Balance Sheet and the related Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund
Balance — Budget and Actual — Governmental Funds and account groups for the two months then
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with the Statements on
Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review
Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the financial statements nor were
we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information
provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide
any form of assurance on these financial statements.

Management has elected to omit the Statement of Net Position, Statement of Activities,
Management Discussion and Analysis and all of the disclosures required by accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America. If the omitted disclosures were included in
the financial statements, they might influence the user’s conclusions about the District’s financial
position and results of operations. Accordingly, the financial statements are not designed for those
who are not informed about such matters.

We are not independent with respect to STC Metropolitan District #2 because we performed
certain accounting services that impaired our independence.

g\h.uov-r Zf"(&j\&gv Pe,

March 28,2018
Englewood, Colorado



Assets

Current assets

Cash in checking

UMB PIF Supp Interest

UMB Non-PIF Supp Interest

UMB Non-PiF Supp Principal

UMB PIF Supp Res Account

UMB Restricted Project Fund

UMB Unrestricted Project Fund

Prepaid Expenses
Developer Receivable
SURA Taxes Receivable
Taxes receivable

Due to/from Other funds

Other assets

STC Metropolitan District No 2
Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds and Account Groups

February 28, 2018

See Accountant's Compilation Report

Amount available in debt service fun -

Amount to be provided for
retirement of debt

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable
Retainage Payable
Payroll Taxes Payable

Bonds Payable - Series 2015A
Bonds Payable - Series 2015B
Unpaid interest Series 2015B
Developer Note - O&M
Accrued Int Dev Note - O&M
Developer Note - Capital
Accrued Int Dev Note - Capital
Bond Discount

Total liabilities

Fund Equity

Investment in capital improvements -

Fund balance (deficit)
Emergency reserves

Debt Capital
General Service Projects Account Total
Fund Fund Fund Groups All Funds
$ 40673 $ 61,734 $ 69,888 $ - $ 172,295
- 10,290 - - 10,290
- 67,432 - - 67,432
- 1,191,052 - - 1,191,052
- 1,602,434 - - 1,602,434
- - 947,835 - 947,835
; - 4,395 - 4,395
50,000 - 9,000 - 59,000
90,673 2,932,942 1,031,118 - 4,054,733
- - 2,932,942 2,932,042
- - - 31,831,109 31,831,109
- - - 34,764,051 34,764,051
$ 90673 $ 2,932,942 $ 1,031,118 $ 34,764,051 $ 38,818,784
36,456 - - - 36,456
- - 388,141 - 388,141
$ 162 $ - $ - $ - $ 162
36,618 - 388,141 - 424,759
- - - 17,055,000 17,055,000
- - - 7,000,000 7,000,000
- - - 1,013,553 1,013,553
- - - 485,497 485,497
- - - 74,407 74,407
- - - 9,109,759 9,109,759
- - - 500,698 500,698
- - - (474,863) (474,863)
36,618 - 388,141 34,764,051 35,188,810
46,251 2,932,942 642,977 - 3,622,170
7,804 - - - 7,804
54,055 2,932,942 642,977 - 3,629,974
$ 90,673 $ 2,932,942 $ 1,031,118 $ 34,764,051 $ 38,818,784




STC Metropolitan District No 2

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

Budget and Actual
For the Two Months Ended February 28, 2018
General Fund

See Accountant's Compilation Report

Variance
Annual Favorable
Budget Actual {Unfavorable)
Revenues
Property taxes $ 197 § - $ (197)
Specific ownership taxes 724 - (724)
SURA Property Tax Increment 47,951 - (47,951)
O&M Fees 27,600 - (27,600)
Developer Advance 98,321 33,290 (65,031)
Miscellaneous/Interest income 2,000 - (2,000)
Transfer from District 1 26,629 - (26,629)
Transfer from District 3 5,053 - (5,053)
208,475 33,290 (175,185)
Expenditures
Accounting 35,000 1,948 33,052
Audit 10,000 - 10,000
Directors' Fees 4,800 500 4,300
Insurance/SDA Dues 15,000 12,844 2,156
Election 15,000 479 14,521
Legal 40,000 2,554 37,446
Management 40,000 7.788 32,212
Miscellaneous 4,000 20 3,980
Aweida Inclusion Expense - - -
O&M - Covenant Control 17,720 - 17,720
O&M - Field Services 1,500 - 1,500
O&M - Landscaping 21,060 - 21,060
O&M - Equipment 1,420 - 1,420
O&M - Utilities 3,000 - 3,000
O&M - Monumentation 2,000 - 2,000
O&M - Roads & Sidewalks 38,840 22,025 16,815
O&M - Mailboxes 750 - 750
O&M - Reserve 5,900 - 5,900
Treasurer's Fees 819 - 819
Payroll Taxes 300 38 262
Utilities 3,000 1,133 1,867
Emergency reserve 7,804 - 7,804
267,913 49,329 218,584
Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures (59,438) (16,039) 43,399
Fund balance - beginning 59,438 70,094 10,656
Fund balance - ending $ - $ 54,055 $ 54,055




STC Metropolitan District No 2

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

Revenues
Property Taxes
SURA Property Tax increment
Specific Ownership taxes
Reimbursement from SURA
PiF-Property Tax
Interest income
Transfer from STCMD No. 1
Transfer from STCMD No. 3

Expenditures
Bond interest - 2015A
Bond principal - 2015A
Miscellaneous Expense
Treasurer's Fees
Trustee / paying agent fees

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures

Fund balance - beginning

Fund balance - ending

Budget and Actual
For the Two Months Ended February 28, 2018
Debt Service Fund

See Accountant's Compilation Report

Variance
Annual Favorable
Budget Actual (Unfavorable)
$ 689 $ - $ (689)
1,527,446 - (1,527,446)
4,577 - (4,577)
18,000 7,064 (10,936)
133,244 (133,244)
10,107 - (10,107)
1,694,063 7,064 (1,686,999)
1,023,300 - 1,023,300
280,000 - 280,000
500 - 500
28,610 - 28,610
4,000 - 4,000
1,336,410 - 1,336,410
357,653 7,064 (350,589)
2,909,609 2,925,878 16,269
$ 3,267,262 $ 2,932,942 $ (334,320)




STC Metropolitan District No 2
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Budget and Actual
For the Two Months Ended February 28, 2018
Capital Projects Fund

See Accountant's Compilation Report

Variance
Annual Favorable
Budget Actual {Unfavorable)
Revenues
Developer Advance 3,000,000 9,000 (2,991,000)
Interest 20,000 1,837 (18,163)
3,020,000 10,837 (3,009,163)
Expenditures
Accounting 5,000 468 4,532
Legal 55,000 4,972 50,028
Management 3,500 96 3,404
Construction Expenses 4,027,849 - 4,027,849
Engineering 271,088 5,358 265,730
Miscellaneous 1,000 - 1,000
4,363,437 10,894 4,352,543
Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures (1,343,437) (57) 1,343,380
Fund balance - beginning 1,343,437 643,034 (700,403)
Fund balance (deficit) - ending $ - $ 642,977 $ 642,977



















Project:

Owner:
Address: c/o

Contractor:

SECTION 00680 CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER

STC - Phase 1 Final Plan Sidewalks/Parking/Landscaping

Date of Issuance: 2/27/2018

Superior Town Center Metropolitan District No. 2
12775 El Camino Real, Suite 100

~hange Order No: 9-R1

San Diego, CO 92130

SAMORA Construction

1struction Manager: Dave Torreyson

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description:

1. Excavation for sidwalks/3" cast iron pipe water protection TCSAMORA $ 36,961.25
2. RFI 49 Paver Change from Belguard to Boardwalk Pavers Rocky Mtn Paveme $ 8,246.97
3. RFI 51 Sawcutting 02/111/17 & 12/14/17 alley approaches  Grizzley Cutting  $ 1,641.00
4. RFI 51 Saw cutting - Dumpster Haulaway $ 858.25
5. RFI 53 Sidewalks - black bands/curb wall and truncated dome Thoutt Bros $ 8,186.10
6. RFI 56 Sidwalksa - handicap truncated domes Thoutt Bros $ 11,295.00
7. Change Locations of irrigation pump from Village Green to O Parkway Electric ~ $ 2,908.58
7.1 Pump Irrigation & Controller (Value $20,500) SAMORA $ -
8. RFI 48 drainage chase, trickle channel and pumping cost Thoutt Bros $ 4,287.50
9. RFI 50 - Courtyard handrails additional 48 feet of railing Steel Dimensions  $ 8,975.68
10. Landscaping/Irrigation of outlots for North Courthyard Vargas Properties  $ 49,646.00
11. Labor and Material to remove and replace LED Bollard SAMORA $ 3,000.00
12. Potholing at Superior & Main per Metro District Redman Pothole  $ 2,700.00
13. Irrigation meter install at northwest corner of apartments ~ Vargas Properties $ 650.00
14. Repair broken 4" PVC and replace (10) existing circuits Parkway Electric  $ 2,371.72
damaged by Comcast

Subtotal $ 141,728.05
Subcontract OCIP Insurance $ 1,417.28
Subcontract Bond $ 371.42

Subtotal $ 143,516.75
Overhead/Profit/Bond/Insurance $ 12,916.51

Total $ 156,433.26




Purpose of Change Order:
Block 13 - Sidewalks/North Courtyard/Misc Items

Attachments (List Documents Supporting Change):

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:
Original Contract Price: Original Contract Time:
$3,369,159.00 168 (days)
Previous Change Orders: Net Change from Previous Change Order:
$2,109,802.64 168 (days)
Contract Price Prior to this Change Order: Contract Time Prior to this Change Order:
$5,478,961.64 168 (days)
Net Increase of this Change Order: Net Increase of this Change Order:
$ 156,433.26 TBD (days)
Net Decrease of this Change Order: Net Decrease of this Change Order:

TBD (days)
Net Change of this Change Order: Net Change of this Change Order:
$ 156,433.26 TBD (days)

Contract Price with all Approved Change Orders: Contract Time with all Approved Change Orders:

$5,635,394.90 TBD (days)
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: APPROVED: SAMORA Construction
By: By: By:

Engineer Owner Contractor



CHANGE ORDER REQUEST
SUMMARY SHEET
COR NO.: #009-R1

Date: 2/27/2018

Project Name: STC 1 Main Street
Project Location: Superior, CO
Project No.: 17-010

Description of Change:

BLOCK 13 - SIDEWALKS

1.  Excavation for sidewalks/3" cast iron pipe & winter protection as required by TOS SAMORA
2. RFI 49 Paver Change from Belguard to Boardwalk Pavers Rocky Mtn Pavement
3. RFI51-Sawcutting 12/11/17 & 12/14/17 alley approaches Grizzly
4. RFI51 - Saw cutting Dumpster Haulaway
5. RFI 53 Sidewalks -black bands/curb walls and truncated domes Thoutt Bros
6. RFI 56 Sidewalks -handicap truncated domes Thoutt Bros
7. Change locations of irrigation pump from Village Green to Old Rail Parkway
7.1 Pump irrigation & controller (Value $20,500.00) SAMORA
Block 13 Sidewalks Subtotal
NORTH COURTYARD
8.  RFI 48 drainage chase, trickle channel and pumping cost Thoutt Bros
9. RFI50 - Courtyard handrails additional 48 feet of railing Steel Dimensions
10. Landscaping/Irrigation outlots for north courtyard Vargas Properties
11. Labor and Material to remove & replace LED bollard broken by Wonderland SAMORA
North Courtyard Subtotal
MISC ITEMS
12.  Potholing at Superior & Main per Metro District request Redman Pothole Service
13.  Irrigation Meter Install at Northwest corner of apartments Vargas Property Services
14.  Repair broken 4" PVC and replace (10) existing circuits damage by Comcast Parkway Electric
Misc Subtotal
Subtotal
Subcontract OCIP Insurance
Subcontract Bond
Subtotal
Overhead/Profit/Bond/Insurance
Change Order Request Total
Note: SAMORA Construction not responsible for any unforeseen conditions or schedule delays.
ACCEPTED:
SAMORA CONSTRUCTION
By:

Brenda Torreyson
President/ CEO

Page 1 of 1

$36,961.25
$8,246.97
$1,641.00
$858.25
$8,186.10
$11,295.00
$2,908.58
$0.00
$70,097.15

$4,287.50
$8,975.68
$49,646.00
$3,000.00
$65,909.18

$2,700.00

$650.00
$2,371.72
$5,721.72

$141,728.05

$1,417.28
$371.42

$143,516.75
$12,916.51
$156,433.26



as required by TOS
























RFI 53



RFI 53












RFI 48



Steel Dimensions
1245 Rock Creek Cir
Lafayette, CO 80026



























SECTION 00680 CHANGE

CHANGE ORDER

ORDER

Date of Issuance: 2/28/2018

Project: STC- FDP 2/FDP 3 Phase 1 South Courtyard
Owner: Superior Town Center Metropolitan District No. 2
Address: c/o 12775 El Camino Real, Suite 100

Change Order No: 001

San Diego, CO 92130

Contractor: SAMORA Construction

sonstruction Manager: Dave Torreyson

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description:

1. RF1 002 - 15" Pipe Stubbed out 5' w/10 % back: SAMORA $ 4,000.00
2. 18" core drilling 8" thick wall Grizzly $ 437.20
Subtotal $ 4,437.20
OCIP - 2% $ 88.74
Overhead/Profit/Bond $ 407.33
Total $ 4,933.28

Purpose of Change Order:

Attachments (List Documents Supporting Change):

See attached backup




CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:
Original Contract Price:
$ 832,008.02

Previous Change Orders:

Contract Price Prior to this Change Order:
$ 832,008.02

Net Increase of this Change Order:
$  4,933.28

Net Decrease of this Change Order:

Net Change of this Change Order:
$  4,933.28

Contract Price with all Approved Change Orders:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:
Original Contract Time:
(days)
Net Change from Previous Change Order:

(days)

Contract Time Prior to this Change Order:

(days)

Net Increase of this Change Order:

Net Decrease of this Change Order:

Net Change of this Change Order:

Contract Time with all Approved Change Orders:

$ 836,941.30 (days)
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: APPROVED: SAMORA Construction
By: By: By:
Engineer Owner Contractor



CHANGE ORDER REQUEST
SUMMARY SHEET
COR NO.: #001

Date 2/28/2018

Project Name: STC South Courtyard
Project Location: Superior, CO
Project No.: 18-001

Description of Change:
Supeior Town Center - FDP 2/FDP 3 Phase 1

1. RFI-002 15" Pipe stubbed out 5' w/10 % backslope SAMORA
2. 18" core drilling 8" wall Grizzly
Subtotal
OCIP Insurance
Overhead/Profit/Bond

Change Order Request Total

Note: SAMORA Construction not responsible for any unforeseen conditions or schedule delays.

ACCEPTED:

SAMORA CONSTRUCTION
By:
Brenda Torreyson
President/ CEO

Page 1 of 1

$4,000.00
$437.20

$4,437.20
$88.74
$407.33
$4,933.28












	009 SAMORA-STC South Courtyard-COR #001&backup.pdf
	2018-02-28-001-STC Phase 1 Final Plan Change Order Form
	Table 1

	2018-02-28-SAMORA-STC South Courtyard-COR #0001
	Sheet1

	2018-02-28-SAMORA-STC South Courtyard-COR #001 Backup 

	008 SAMORA-STC Phase I-COR #009 & Backup.pdf
	2018-02-27-009-STC Phase 1 Final Plan Change Order Form
	Table 1

	2018-02-27-SAMORA-STC Phase I-COR #009 & Backup
	2018-02-27-SAMORA-STC Phase I-COR #009
	Sheet1

	2018-02-27-SAMORA-STC Phase I-COR #009 Backup





